

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

<p>MARK KOKOSZKI, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>PLAYBOY ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 2:19-cv-10302-BAF-RSW</p> <p>Hon. Bernard A. Friedman</p> <p>Mag. Judge R. Steven Whalen</p>
--	--

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: January 31, 2020

**BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.**  
Joseph I. Marchese  
Philip L. Fraietta  
888 Seventh Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (646) 837-7150  
Facsimile: (212) 989-9163  
E-Mail: [jmarchese@bursor.com](mailto:jmarchese@bursor.com)  
[pfraietta@bursor.com](mailto:pfraietta@bursor.com)

**HEDIN HALL LLP**  
Frank S. Hedin  
1395 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1140  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 357-2107  
Facsimile: (305) 200-8801  
E-Mail: [fhedin@hedinhall.com](mailto:fhedin@hedinhall.com)

*Proposed Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Michigan’s Preservation of Personal Privacy Act .....	4
B. Plaintiff’s Allegations.....	4
C. The Litigation History and Settlement Discussions.....	5
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	7
A. Class Definition.....	7
B. Monetary Relief.....	8
C. Release.....	8
D. Notice and Administration Expenses .....	8
E. Service Award .....	9
F. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	9
IV. THE PROPOSED CLASS IS APPROPRIATE FOR CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES .....	9
A. The Numerosity Requirement is Satisfied .....	10
B. The Commonality Requirement is Satisfied .....	11
C. The Typicality Requirement is Satisfied.....	13
D. The Adequacy Requirement is Satisfied .....	15
E. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	17
1. Common Questions Predominate .....	18
2. A Class Action Is A Superior Mechanism.....	19

V.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL .....	21
VI.	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE .....	22
A.	The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Weigh In Favor Of Preliminary Approval .....	23
B.	The Sixth Circuit’s <i>UAW</i> Factors Weigh In Favor Of Preliminary Approval .....	25
1.	There Is No Risk Of Fraud Or Collusion ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 1) .....	25
2.	Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, And Long ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 2) .....	26
3.	Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow The Parties To Resolve The Case Responsibly ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 3) .....	27
4.	Plaintiff Would Face Real Risks If The Case Proceeded ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 4) .....	28
5.	Class Counsel And The Class Representative Support The Settlement ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 5) .....	29
6.	The Reaction Of Absent Class Members ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 6) .....	29
7.	The Settlement Serves The Public Interest ( <i>UAW</i> Factor 7) .....	29
VII.	THE NOTICE PLAN SHOULD BE APPROVED IN FORM AND SUBSTANCE .....	30
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**CASES**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... passim

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds*,  
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....9, 19

*Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.*,  
511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007).....15

*Calloway v. Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd.*,  
287 F.R.D. 402 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....20

*Coulter-Owens v. Time, Inc.*,  
308 F.R.D 524 (E.D. Mich. 2015) ..... passim

*Curry v. SBC Comm ’ns, Inc.*,  
250 F.R.D 301 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....11

*Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....11

*Date v. Sony Electronics, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2013) .....14

*Davidson v. Henkel Corp.*,  
302 F.R.D. 427 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....11

*Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.*,  
297 F.R.D. 561 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014) .....16

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....30

*Gilkey v. Central Clearing Co.*,  
202 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....14

*Granada Investments, Inc. v. DWG Corp.*,  
962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992).....25

*Groover v. Prisoner Transportation Servs., LLC*,  
 2019 WL 3974143 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2019)..... 16, 17

*In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.*,  
 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 10, 13

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....20

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001) .....18

*In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.*,  
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....29

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).....22

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washing Products Liability Litig.*,  
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 12, 19

*Int’l Union v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006) .....15

*Kinder v. Meredith Corp.*,  
 2016 WL 454441 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2016)..... 12, 14, 19, 24

*Leonhardt v. AvrinMeritor, Inc.*,  
 581 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....25

*Little Caesar Enters., Inc. v. Smith*,  
 172 F.R.D. 236 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....14

*Luczak v. Nat’l Beverage Corp.*,  
 2018 WL 9847842 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2018).....16

*Machesney v. Lar-Bev of Howell, Inc.*,  
 292 F.R.D. 412 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....18

*McDonald v. Asset Acceptance LLC*,  
 296 F.R.D. 513 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....10

*Merenda v. VHS of Mich., Inc.*,  
 296 F.R.D. 528 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ..... 12, 17

*Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.*,  
 239 F.R.D. 318 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....13

*Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Com’n*,  
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18, 19

*Reese v. CNH America, LLC*,  
 227 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....13

*Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....15

*Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier, LLC*,  
 2010 WL 3070130 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010).....25

*UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)..... passim

*UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 2006 WL 891151 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006) ..... 25, 26

*UAW v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 2008 WL 4104329 (2008).....29

*Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC*,  
 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013).....15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 11, 18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

*Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*,  
 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 19, 21

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....32

M.C.L. § 445.1712 .....4



M.C.L. § 445.1715 .....4

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004) .....22

Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed. 2002) ..... 22, 31
